
,\ 1' 1 ~\CE/ur FAMI I.IP.> STAFF REPORT 
in the HEART ~/the D ELTA 

Date: Tuesday, March 25, 2014 

To: Bryan H. Montgomery, City Manager 

Agenda Date: 03/25/2014 
Agenda Item: 3.5 

From: Kevin Rohani, P.E. Public Works Director/ City Engineer 

SUBJECT: Award of Construction Contract to DSS Company dba Knife River 
Construction, Inc. for the Laurel Road Widening Project- CIP 124 

Background and Analysis 
The City's adopted FY 2013/14 Capital Improvement Program (CIP) Budget 
designates funding for various infrastructure repair and replacement projects. This is 
consistent with the City's goals to improve the quality of the City's public 
infrastructure and to enhance the quality of life for our residents. 

Capital Improvement Project No. 124 will widen the north side of Laurel Road from 
O'Hara Avenue to Rose Avenue to two lanes, and will include the addition of a bike 
lane. In addition to pavement widening, the project includes curb, gutter, sidewalk, 
and median, as well as the installation of irrigation and landscaping in the planter 
areas. The underground utilities construction includes the installation of water, 
sanitary sewer, and storm drain lines. The project will also install L.E.D. street lighting 
along the north side of Laurel Road. 

In Fall 2013 the City hired the construction management firm, LJ Consultants, Inc. to 
assist City staff in the construction of this project and as a resource to accommodate 
the day to day construction service needs of the project. After the completion of the 
project design, staff advertised the project for bidding in February 2014. 

Fiscal Impact 
Approval of this item will obligate $2,273,691 .50 in Measure J, Gas Tax and 
Proposition 1 B funds for the construction agreement. Staff has also included a 
provision for contingency of $250,000 and the Council previously approved a project 
management agreement with LJ Consultants, Inc. for $179,455 bringing the total 
construction budget to $2,703, 146.50. Funds are available to meet these obligations. 

Staff Recommendation 
On March 13, 2014, seven (7) bids were received for this project. Staff reviewed the 
bids received and determined that DSS Company dba Knife River Construction, Inc. 
is the lowest responsible entity and is most responsive to the City's formal bid 
process. 



Staff recommends that the City Council adopt the resolution approving the 
construction agreement with DSS Company dba Knife River Construction, Inc. for an 
amount not to exceed $2,273,691.50 and authorizing the City Manager to execute 
said agreement. 

Additionally, due to variables associated with construction projects and to address 
unforeseen circumstances during the course of construction, staff further 
recommends that the City Council authorize staff to execute future change orders to 
the construction contract as necessary, in an amount not to exceed $250,000 for 
work beyond what is defined in the base project bid. 

Attachments 
1) Resolution 
2) Bid Summary 



Attachment 1 

RESOLUTION NO. -14 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF OAKLEY 
APPROVING AN AGREEMENT WITH DSS COMPANY DBA KNIFE RIVER 

CONSTRUCTION INC. FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF LAUREL ROAD 
WIDENING PROJECT- CIP 124 

WHEREAS, Mark Thomas and Company Inc. prepared the plans, 
specifications, and estimates for the construction of the Laurel Road Widening 
Project which includes road widening, medians, landscaping, curb, gutter, 
sidewalk, striping, signing, traffic control, storm drainage, and other related work; 
and 

WHEREAS, the plans, specifications and special provisions were publicly 
advertised for bidding, with the bid period closing at 2:00 P.M. on Thursday, 
March 13, 2014; and 

WHEREAS, seven (7) bids were received prior to the close of the bidding 
process; and 

WHEREAS, DSS Company dba Knife River Construction Inc. submitted 
the lowest responsible bid for a total cost of $2,273,691.50 for the work. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of 
Oakley that the Agreement with DSS Company dba Knife River Construction Inc. 
for the construction of the Laurel Road Widening Project - CIP 124 for an 
amount not to exceed $2,273,691.50 is approved, and the City Manager is 
authorized to execute said Agreement. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED AND ORDERED that a portion of budgeted 
but unassigned Traffic Impact Fee Funds (Fund 202) be appropriated for CIP No. 
124 and that the total construction budget for CIP No. 124 be increased by the 
same amount for a total construction budget of $2,703, 146.50. 

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Oakley at a 
meeting held on the 25th of March, 2014 by the following vote: 

AYES: 
NOES: 
ABSENT: 
ABSTENTIONS: 

APPROVED: 

Randy Pope, Mayor 
ATTEST: 
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Libby Vreonis, City Clerk Date 
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City of Oakley Public Works Departmeut 
Laurel Road Wirleuiug Project, CIP # 124 
Certified Bid Tnbulntiou Bid opeuiug: Mnrcll 13, 2014 at 2:00P.M. at Civic Center 

Engineers Estimate 

ltrm No. Dt>scriptiou Qmwtitv Uuit Unit Price 

1 Mobilization 1 LS 288.000.00 
2 Water Pollullon Control 1 LS 5.000.00 
3 Diablo Water District Water Meter Connection Fee { 1 .5~ Meter) 1 LS 9.850.00 
4 Contra Costa Water District Facility Reserve CharQe Rate (1.5" Meter) 1 LS 24.700.00 
5 Lead Compliance Plan 1 LS 5.000.00 
6 Temporary Concrete Washout Facility 1 EA 2.500.00 
7 Temporary Construction Entrance 1 EA 2.500.00 
6 Temporary Inlet Protection 22 EA 400.00 
9 Temporary Silt Fence 2.960 LF 10.00 
10 Temporary Fiber Roll 160 LF 5.00 
11 Bioretention Area 3.850 SF 7.00 
12 Clearin.Q & GrubbinQ 70,000 SF 0.30 
13 Roadway Excavatton 8.775 CY 30.00 
14 AQQreQale Base (Class 2) 3.250 CY 45.00 
15 Hot Mix Asphalt {Type A) 3.500 TON 85.00 
16 PCC Pavement 20 CY 85.00 
17 Cold Plane Asphalt Concrete Pavement (2" Max) 29.600 SF 1.00 
16 Hot Mix Asphalt (Type A) Overlay 460 TON 85.00 
19 Slurry Seal 7.250 SF 0.50 
20 Earthwork ExcavatinQ Median Planters 550 CY 25.00 
21 Curb & Gutter (City of Oakley) (with Cl 2 AB cushion) 2.810 LF 15.00 
22 Curb & Gutter Mod (with Cl 2 AB cushion) 220 LF 15.00 
23 Vertical Curb (City of Oakley) (with Cl 2 AB cushion) 380 LF 12.00 
24 Curb (Type B1·8 Mod) (o,•lith Cl 2 AB cushion) 2.030 LF 13.00 
25 Concrete Valley Gutter 160 LF 15.00 
26 Place Modified 6~ AC Dike 3. 110 LF 10.00 
27 Remove Fence 220 LF 10.00 
26 Remove ExistinQ Median Curb 220 LF 6.00 
29 Remove Concrete Curb 230 LF 5.00 
30 Remove Concrete Sidewalk 460 SF 2.00 
31 Concrete Side<Nalk 16.600 SF 6.00 
32 Concrete Driveo.·~ay 600 SF 6.00 
33 Concrete Drive-.·;ay Conform 5 CY 250.00 
34 Gravel Drive>.'lay Conform 1 EA 750.00 
35 AB Driveway Conform 15 CY 45.00 
36 Curb Ramp (Case Al 4 EA 3,500.00 
37 Curb Ramp (Case F) 1 EA 3.500.00 
38 1 a~ HOPE 1.270 LF 70.00 
39 36" HOPE 650 LF 100.00 
40 42'' HOPE 360 LF 150.00 
41 DrainaQe Inlet {Type Al 10 EA 3.000.00 
42 DrainaQe Inlet (Type A) w/ Manhole Base {Type Jl) 6 EA 5,000.00 
43 DrainaQe Inlet {Type A) w/ Manhole Base /Type Ill) 1 EA 7.000.00 
44 Storm Drain Manhole {Type I) 1 EA 3.000.00 
45 Storm Drain Manhole {Type 11) 1 EA 5.000.00 
46 Abandon 18~ Pipe 50 LF 20.00 
47 Remove 1a" Pipe 10 LF 25.00 
46 Remove ExistinQ Flared End Section 1 EA 500.00 
49 Gate Valve 9 EA 200.00 
50 a~ PVC Sewer Pipe 340 LF 40.00 
51 Sanitary Sewer Manhole (Standard Concrete Manhole) 1 EA 3.000.00 
52 Stub & PluQ a~ PVC Sewer Pipe 2 EA 250.00 
53 Stub a" PVC Water Pipe 1 EA 250.00 
54 1 ~ Copper Pipe (PVC Coated) 35 LF 20.00 
55 1 .5~ Copper Pipe (PVC Coaled) 45 LF 20.00 
56 2" Copper Pipe (PVC Coated) 35 LF 20.00 
57 6~ PVC Pipe (Water) 160 LF 30.00 
56 8" PVC Pipe (Water) 350 LF 40.00 
59 Fire H't'drant 5 EA 4,000.00 
60 Adjust Fire Hydrant to Grade 1 EA 1.000.00 
61 Adjust Water Meter to Grade 2 EA 800.00 
62 1.5" Water Service Meter Box 1 EA 5,000.00 
63 Relocate 1 ~ Water Service Meter and Box 1 EA 3,500.00 
64 Relocate 1 . 5~ Water Service Meter and Box 1 EA 3.000.00 
65 Air Release Valve 1 EA 2,500.00 
66 Relocate Air Release Valve Assembly 2 EA 2.500.00 
67 Hot Tap ExislinQ 16~ Water Main 6 EA 5,000.00 
68 Back Flow Preventer 1 EA 1.800.00 
69 Remove Water Service 0 N/A 0.00 
70 Blowoff Valve 1 EA 2.500.00 
71 Cathodic Protection Test Station 7 EA 100.00 
72 Adjust Manhole to Grade 2 EA 500.00 
73 Adjust Water Valve to Grade 11 EA 250.00 
74 Keystone Gravity Wall { ~L" 32+80 TO 36+a5) 1.300 SF 50.00 
75 Remove and Replace ExistinQ Fence 365 LF 20.00 
76 Relocate Chain Link Fence 165 LF 25.00 
77 Relocate Gate 1 EA 100.00 
76 3' Chain Link Fence 60 LF 40.00 
79 Bollard 3 EA 500.00 
60 Tratfic Control System 1 LS 15.000.00 
61 Roadside SiQn 46 EA 500.00 
62 Relocate Roadside SiQn 17 EA 250.00 
63 Remove Roadside SiQn 10 EA 100.00 
64 Erosion Control (Type D) 7.300 SF 0.50 
65 Erosion Control Product (Compost Blanket) 40 CY 100.00 
B6 4~ Thermoplastic Stripe 6.650 LF 1.00 
67 6''ThermoplasticStripe 2,4 50 LF 1.25 
68 a~ Thermoplastic Stripe 350 LF 1.50 
89 4H Thermoplastic Double Yellow Stripe 350 LF 2.00 
90 Thermoplastic Pavement MarkinQ (includes Crosswalk & ParkinQ) 2,010 SF 4.00 
91 Pavement Marker (Retrorenective) 350 EA 5.00 
92 Object Marker (Type Pl 7 EA 50.00 
93 Pavement Delineator {Type F) 3 EA 40.00 
94 Meta! Beam Guard RailinQ (Wood Post) 36 LF 25.00 
95 Alternative Flared Terminal System 1 EA 3.000.00 
96 End Anchor Assembly (Type SFTl 1 EA 1.000.00 
97 Channelizer (Surface Mounted) 282 EA 45.00 
96 Street Barricade 2 EA 2.000.00 
99 Temporary Timber RetaininQ Wall 9 EA 500.00 
100 Type Ill Barricade 5 EA 150.00 
101 Temporary RailinQ (Type Kl 3.060 LF 20.00 
102 Temporary Crash Cushion (Absorb 350) 7 EA 9,000.00 
103 Construction Area SiQns 1 LS 9.200.00 
104 Temporary Traffic Stripe (Paint) 21.220 LF 0.65 
105 Temporary Pavement MarkinQ {Paint) 660 SF 3.00 
106 Remove Tratfic Stripe 9,000 LF 0.50 
107 Remove Pavement MarkinQ 410 SF 3.00 
106 StreetUQhtinQ 1 LS 172,000.00 
109 lrriqation 1 LS 185.600.00 
110 PlantinQ 1 LS 31a.900.00 

TOTAl 

This certifies !hill a ll bid s were received anJ opened on r-.lan:h 13,2014, ond that this is a copv of the 
biJ tabulation with bids corrcckd for errors in aJJition & multirlk<llion. By: 

Item Cost 

288,000.00 
5.000.00 
9.850.00 

24.700.00 
5.000.00 
2.500.00 
2.500.00 
8.800.00 

29.600.00 
aoo.oo 

26.950.00 
21.000.00 

263.250.00 
146,250.00 
297,500.00 

1.700.00 
29.600.00 
40.800.00 
3,625.00 
13.750.00 
42. 150.00 
3.300.00 
4,560.00 

26.390.00 
2.700.00 

31 .100.00 
2.200.00 
1.320.00 
1.150.00 
920.00 

99.600.00 
3,600.00 
1,250.00 
750.00 
675.00 

14.000.00 
3.500.00 

a8,900.00 
65 ,000.00 
57,000.00 
30.000.00 
30,000.00 
7.000.00 
3,000.00 
5.000.00 
1,000.00 
250.00 
500.00 

1.800.00 
13.600.00 
3.000.00 
500.00 
250.00 
700.00 
900.00 
700.00 

4.800.00 
14.000.00 
20.000.00 
1,000.00 
1.600.00 
5,000.00 
3 .500.00 
3.000.00 
2.500.00 
5.000.00 

30,000.00 
1.800.00 

0.00 
2.500.00 
700.00 

1.000.00 
2,750.00 

65,000.00 
7.300.00 
4.125.00 
100.00 

2.400.00 
1.500.00 

15.000.00 
23.000.00 
4,250.00 
1.000.00 
3.650.00 
4.000.00 
6.650.00 
3.062.50 
525.00 
700.00 

8.040.00 
1.750.00 
350.00 
120.00 
950.00 

3.000.00 
1,000.00 

12.690.00 
4.000.00 
4,500.00 
750.00 

61.200.00 
63,000.00 
9.200.00 

13.793.00 
2.040.00 
4.500.00 
1.230.00 

172,000.00 
185.600.00 
318.900.00 

2,879,465.50 

DSS Company dba Knire River Consl Ghi!otti Brothers Inc. 
P.O. Box6099 
Stockton, CA 95206 

Unit Priu 

80.000.00 
18.000.00 
9.850.00 
24.700.00 
1.600.00 
500.00 

2.500.00 
110.00 

1.90 
5.80 
17.40 
0.30 
16.30 
47.50 
73.25 

633.00 
0.50 

69 00 
1.20 

14.00 
21.50 
44.00 
35.00 
19.00 
36.00 
4.50 
5.40 
9.40 
9.00 
4.50 
5.90 
17.00 

500.00 
535.00 
65.00 

2.450.00 
2.450.00 

36.00 
91 .00 
11 a.oo 

3.200.00 
4.000.00 
4.200.00 
3,200.00 
3.900.00 

38.00 
172.00 
575.00 

2.150.00 
75.00 

2.550.00 
75.00 

330.00 
27 .00 
33.00 
39.00 
30.00 
40.50 

5.450.00 
2.200.00 
270.00 

3.000.00 
1,650.00 
4.100.00 
4.600.00 
2.900.00 
2,400.00 
3.300.00 

0.00 
2.100.00 
1,050.00 
460.00 
460.00 
34 .00 
21.00 
21.00 

675.00 
21.00 

830.00 
40.000.00 

210.00 
21000 
105.00 
0.30 

120.00 
0.75 
1.00 
2.00 
2.00 
4.00 
3.00 

55.00 
45.00 
25.50 

2 ,700.00 
725.00 
36.50 

1.250.00 
3.750.00 

83.00 
31.00 

4,300.00 
6.500.00 

0.40 
3.20 
0.82 
2.75 

170.000.00 
89.000.00 
160,000.00 

Submttled Btd 
Difference 

525 Jacoby Street 
San Rafel, CA 94901 

Itrm Cos t llu it Price 

80.000.00 130.000.00 
18,000.00 4.500.00 
9.850.00 10,750.00 

24.700.00 27 ,000.00 
1.600.00 2.700.00 
500.00 1.400.00 

2.500.00 2.700.00 
2,420.00 240.00 
5.624 .00 2.00 
92a.oo 4.00 

66.990.00 16.00 
21,000.00 0.20 
143.032.50 1a.so 
154.375.00 50.00 
256.375.00 86.00 
12.660.00 450.00 
14.800.00 0.70 
33. 120.00 B6.00 
8.700.00 1.15 
7.700.00 42.00 

60.415.00 20.00 
9.680.00 23.00 
13.300.00 20.00 
3a.570.00 19.00 
6.480.00 29.00 
13.995.00 8.60 
1,188.00 11 .00 
2.068.00 10.00 
2 ,070.00 10.00 
2.070.00 5.00 

97,940.00 5.00 
10.200.00 6 .00 
2.500.00 0.01 
535 .00 1,300.00 
975.00 190.00 

9,800.00 2.000.00 
2.450.00 1.800.00 

45.720.00 60.00 
59.150.00 120.00 
44.840.00 140.00 
32,000.00 4,600.00 
24.000.00 5.400.00 
4,200.00 6.000.00 
3.200.00 5.300.00 
3,900.00 11,000.00 
1.900.00 55.00 
1,720.00 90.00 
575.00 200.00 

19.350.00 1.500.00 
25.500.00 120 .00 
2.550.00 3.400.00 
150.00 0.01 
330.00 0.01 
945.00 6a.oo 

1.4a5.00 65.00 
1.365.00 100.00 
4.aoo.oo 22.00 
14.175.00 50.00 
27.250.00 5.100.00 
2.200.00 2.800.00 
540.00 850.00 

3.000.00 a50.00 
1,650.00 2.000.00 
4.100.00 2,600.00 
4,600.00 3.600.00 
5.800.00 950.00 
14.400.00 5.400.00 
3.300.00 2 ,600.00 

0.00 0.01 
2.100.00 3.200.00 
7.350.00 1.250.00 
920.00 aoo.oo 

5.060.00 500.00 
44.200.00 30.00 
7,665.00 17.00 
3.465.00 1a.oo 
675 .00 2.600.00 

1.260.00 23.00 
2,490.00 825.00 

40.000.00 23.000.00 
9,660.00 250.00 
3.570.00 160.00 
1.050.00 80.00 
2.190.00 0.75 
4.800.00 65.00 
4,987.50 0.55 
2.450.00 0.75 
700.00 1.00 
700.00 1.00 

8.040.00 5.00 
1,050.00 3.15 
385.00 100.00 
135.00 13.00 
969.00 26.00 

2,700 .00 2.800.00 
725 .00 750.00 

10.293.00 45.00 
2.500.00 2.200.00 

33.750.00 1.200.00 
415.00 a5.00 

94.860.00 16.00 
30.100.00 1,500.00 
6.500.00 6.800.00 
8.488.00 0.42 
2.176.00 2.15 
7.380.00 o.as 
1.127.50 3.70 

170,000.00 180,000.00 
89.000.00 110.000.00 
160.000.00 150.000.00 

2,273,691.50 
2,273,691.50 Submttted Btd 

Difference 

D.C. Jones & Sons Inc. Bay Cities Pavi ng & Garding Inc. Ghilotti Construction Company Granilrock Constcrution Company Duran& Venables Inc. 
1520 Fourth Street 
Berkeley, CA 94710 

lt..,u Cos t Un it Prier 

130.000.00 246,022.00 
4.500.00 4.500.00 
10.750.00 9.847.00 
27,000.00 24.682.00 
2,700.00 1.500.00 
1.400.00 5.700.00 
2.700.00 5.000.00 
5.280.00 250.00 
5.920.00 2.00 
640.00 12.00 

61 .600.00 22.00 
14,000.00 0.75 

162.337.50 6.00 
162.500.00 63.00 
301.000.00 110.00 

9.000.00 250.00 
20.720.00 0.45 
41 .280.00 110.00 
8.337.50 1.30 

23.100.00 25 .00 
56.200.00 22.50 
5.060.00 25.50 
7,600.00 27.00 

38.570.00 21 .00 
5.220.00 40.00 

20.746.00 2.30 
2.420 00 5.00 
2.200.00 11 .00 
2.300.00 5.30 
2.300.00 5.00 

a3 .000.00 6 .00 
3.600.00 4.50 

0.05 aoo.oo 
1.300.00 2.400.00 
2.850.00 200.00 
8.000.00 3.700.00 
1.800.00 3.100.00 

76.200.00 40.00 
7a.ooo.oo a5.00 
53.200.00 105.00 
46,000.00 3,300.00 
32.400.00 3.900.00 
6.000.00 4.000.00 
5,300.00 6.000.00 

11 ,000.00 10,000.00 
2.750.00 70.00 
900.00 55.00 
200.00 350.00 

13.500.00 1.500.00 
40,800.00 31 .00 
3.400.00 4,500.00 

0.02 300.00 
0.01 500.00 

2,3aO.OO 70.00 
2.925.00 70.00 
3.500.00 ao.oo 
3.520.00 55.00 

17,500.00 54.00 
25.500.00 5.500.00 
2.aoo.oo 1,000.00 
1.700.00 400.00 
a5o.oo 3,500.00 

2.000.00 1.000.00 
2.600.00 1,500.00 
3.600.00 4.000.00 
1,900.00 2.000.00 

32.400.00 4.400.00 
2.600.00 5,100.00 

0.00 0.00 
3.200.00 3.000.00 
a.750.00 1.400.00 
1.600.00 550.00 
5.500.00 375.00 

39.000.00 sa.oo 
6.205.00 18.00 
2,970.00 24 .00 
2.600.00 1.600.00 
1,3aO.OO 35.00 
2.475.00 aoo.oo 

23.000.00 55.000.00 
11.500.00 200.00 
2,720.00 200.00 
800.00 100.00 

5.475.00 0.55 
2.600.00 50.00 
3.657.50 0.75 
1,a37.50 1.00 
350.00 2.00 
350.00 2.00 

10,050.00 4.00 
1.102.50 3.00 
700.00 55.00 
39.00 4500 

988.00 85.00 
2.800.00 3,a90.00 
750.00 2.010.00 

12.690.00 35.00 
4,400.00 1.500.00 
10,800.00 2.000.00 

425.00 100.00 
4a.960.00 15.75 
10.500.00 2.200.00 
6,aoo.oo 6 .300.00 
a.912.40 0.40 
1.462.00 3.00 
7,650.00 0.80 
1.51 7.00 2.65 

180,000.00 160.000.00 
110.000.00 95.000.00 
150.000.00 155,000.00 

2,415,871.98 
2,415,a72.58 Submtlled Btd 

(0.60) Difference 

5029 Forni Drive 
Concord, CA 94520 

lt ,•m Cos t llu it Priu 

246.022.00 150.000.00 
4.500.00 8.000.00 
9.847.00 10,500.00 

24.682.00 26.400.00 
1.500.00 1.600.00 
5.700.00 500.00 
5,000.00 2.325.00 
5.500.00 210.00 
5.920.00 5.25 
1.920.00 4.25 

84 .700.00 32.00 
52.500.00 0.20 
52.650.00 7.00 

204.750.00 48.50 
385,000.00 a7.53 

5.000.00 588.00 
13,320.00 0.43 
52.800.00 111.00 
9,425.00 2.11 
13.750 00 13.64 
63.225.00 26.00 
5,610.00 33.00 
10.260.00 27.00 
42,630.00 25.00 
7.200.00 57.00 
7.153.00 5.00 
1.100.00 a.45 
2.420.00 9.50 
1.219.00 9.00 
2.300.00 10.65 

99.600.00 7.30 
2.700.00 15.50 
4 ,000.00 320.00 
2,400.00 1.350.00 
3,000.00 1a5.00 
14.aOO.OO 4.900.00 
3.100.00 4,750.00 

50,800.00 56.36 
55.250.00 ao.2a 
39,900.00 107.00 
33.000.00 3.400.00 
23.400.00 5.000.00 
4.000.00 9.300.00 
6,000.00 4.700.00 
10.000.00 8.750.00 
3.500.00 37.00 
550.00 73.00 
350.00 365.00 

13.500.00 3.000.00 
10.540.00 72.00 
4.500.00 8.000.00 
600.00 1,525.00 
500.00 3.000.00 

2.450.00 48 .55 
3,150.00 50.00 
2.800.00 60.00 
a .aoo.oo 33.00 
18.900.00 40.00 
27,500.00 9.000.00 
1.000.00 2.000.00 
aoo.oo 400.00 

3.500.00 5,300.00 
1,000.00 3,300.00 
1.500.00 3.800.00 
4 ,000.00 3.600.00 
4.000.00 1.000.00 

26,400.00 8,100.00 
5.100.00 5.150.00 

0.00 0.00 
3.000.00 3.100.00 
9.aoo.oo 2.500.00 
1.100.00 585.00 
4.125.00 400.00 

75.400.00 20.26 
6.570.00 17.31 
3.960.00 18.00 
1,600.00 625.00 
2.100.00 24.00 
2,400.00 25.00 

55.000.00 40.000.00 
9 ,200.00 232.00 
3.400.00 180.00 
1.000.00 106.00 
4.015.00 0.50 
2.000.00 150.00 
4,9a7.50 106 
2.450.00 1.06 
700.00 1.06 
700.00 2.11 

a,040.00 3.70 
1.050 00 6.34 
3a5.00 80.00 
135.00 50.00 

3.230.00 200.00 
3,890.00 3.275.00 
2.010.00 700.00 
9,a70.00 32.00 
3.000.00 1.250.00 
18.000.00 1.450.00 

500.00 ao.oo 
48.195.00 15.00 
15.400.00 5.700.00 
6,300.00 6.400.00 
8,488.00 0.53 
2.040.00 3.17 
7,200.00 0.90 
1,086.50 2.11 

160.000.00 190.000.00 
95,000.00 170,000.00 
155.000.00 158.500.00 

2,566,a2o.oo 
2,521 ,100.00 Submttled Btd 

45,720.00 Difference 

246 Ghilotti Avenue 
Santa Rosa, CA 95407 

ltr.m Gos t Uuit Prict' 

150,000.00 223.000.00 
8.000.00 4.500.00 
10.500.00 10.000.00 
26.400.00 24.700.00 
1.600.00 2.000.00 
500.00 2.000.00 

2.325.00 2.500.00 
4 ,620.00 85.00 
15.540.00 3.00 

6ao.oo 4.00 
123.200.00 20.00 
14,000.00 0.10 
61.425.00 25.00 
157.625.00 55.00 
306,355.00 85.00 
11.760.00 335.00 
12,72a.oo 0.50 
53.280.00 110.00 
15.297.50 1.00 
7.502.00 115.00 
73,060.00 25.00 
7.260.00 32.00 
10.260.00 25.00 
50.750.00 25.00 
10.260.00 25.00 
15.550.00 6.00 
1,a59.00 6.00 
2.090.00 6.00 
2.070.00 6.00 
4.899.00 6 .00 

121.1aO.OO 6 .00 
9.300.00 8.00 
1,600.00 500.00 
1.350.00 1.500.00 
2.775.00 110.00 
19.600.00 1.500.00 
4 ,750.00 1.500.00 
71.577.20 70.00 
52. 1a2.00 120.00 
40.660.00 150.00 
34,000.00 2.500.00 
30.000.00 4,000.00 
9.300.00 8.000.00 
4,700.00 5.500.00 
8.750.00 7.500.00 
1,aso.oo 50.00 
730.00 50.00 
365.00 250.00 

27.000.00 14.000.00 
24.480.00 120.00 
8.000.00 6 ,000.00 
3.050.00 100.00 
3.000.00 100.00 
1.699.25 50.00 
2,250.00 60.00 
2.100.00 70.00 
5.280.00 70.00 
14.000.00 70.00 
45,000.00 5,000.00 
2.000.00 800.00 
aoo.oo 400.00 

5.300.00 2.500.00 
3,300.00 700.00 
3.800.00 700.00 
3.600.00 2.000.00 
2.000.00 700.00 
48.600.00 6,000.00 
5.150.00 3,000.00 

0.00 0.00 
3.100.00 1.300.00 
17,500.00 2.500.00 
1.170.00 600.00 
4.400.00 400.00 

26.338.00 35.00 
6 ,3ta.15 20.00 
2.970.00 20.00 
625.00 650.00 

1.440.00 20.00 
75.00 700.00 

40.000.00 52.000.00 
10,672.00 200.00 
3.060.00 200.00 
1,060.00 100.00 
3.650.00 1.25 
6,000.00 100.00 
7.049.00 1.00 
2.597.00 1.00 
371.00 1.00 
738.50 2.00 

7,437.00 3.50 
2.219.00 6.00 
560.00 55.00 
150.00 45.00 

7.600.00 25.00 
3,275.00 2.600.00 
700.00 700.00 

9.024.00 35.00 
2.500.00 1.750.00 
13.050.00 1.750.00 

400.00 300.00 
45.900.00 15.00 
39.900.00 2,000.00 
6.400.00 6 .500.00 
11.246.60 0.50 
2.155.60 3.00 
8.100.00 1.00 
865.10 2.00 

190.000.00 166,000.00 
170,000.00 85.000.00 
158.500.00 157.000.00 

2,605,5a9.90 
2 ,605.589.90 Subm tlled Btd 

Difference 

120 Granite Rock Way 748 S. Hillview Drive 
San Jose, CA 95136 

It rm Cos t Uuit Priu 

223.000.00 201.000.00 
4 ,500.00 5.000.00 
10.000.00 10.000.00 
24.700.00 25.000.00 
2.000.00 1,500.00 
2,000.00 2.000.00 
2.500.00 4 ,000.00 
1,870.00 250.00 
8.880.00 5.00 
640.00 5.00 

77.000.00 16.00 
7,000.00 0.20 

219.375.00 20.00 
178,750.00 54 .00 
297.500.00 87.00 

6.700.00 545.00 
14.800.00 0.50 
52.800.00 109.00 
7.250.00 1.30 

63.250.00 7a.oo 
70.250 .00 27.00 
7,040.00 29.00 
9.500.00 26.00 

50.750.00 23 .00 
4 ,500.00 29.00 
18.660.00 6.00 
1.320.00 6 .00 
1.320.00 7.00 
1.380.00 13.00 
2.760.00 3.00 
99,600.00 6 .00 
4.800.00 6.00 
2.500.00 800.00 
1.500.00 2.000.00 
1.650.00 268.00 
6.000.00 2.900.00 
1.500.00 3.000.00 

aa.900.00 60.00 
78.000.00 170.00 
57,000.00 250.00 
25.000.00 4.500 .00 
24,000.00 4,700.00 
8.000.00 4.900.00 
5.500.00 6,200.00 
7.500.00 6.300.00 
2.500.00 13.00 
500.00 125.00 
250.00 650.00 

126.000.00 1.100.00 
40.800 .00 60.00 
6,000.00 6,300.00 
200.00 50.00 
100.00 100.00 

1.750.00 73 .00 
2.700.00 66.00 
2.450.00 83.00 
11 ,200.00 50.00 
24 .500.00 60.00 
25.000.00 a,500.00 

800.00 2.900.00 
aoo.oo 1,440.00 

2.500.00 4.500.00 
700.00 2,600.00 
700.00 3.100.00 

2.000.00 4 ,300.00 
1.400.00 2.500.00 

36,000.00 3,200.00 
3.000.00 4.100.00 

0.00 39.00 
1,300.00 3.800.00 

17,500.00 1.400.00 
1.200.00 550.00 
4.400.00 350.00 

45.500.00 47.00 
7.300.00 25.00 
3.300.00 10.00 
650.00 300.00 

1.200.00 20.00 
2.100.00 750.00 

52.000.00 20.000.00 
9.200.00 200.00 
3.400.00 200.00 
1,000.00 100.00 
9.125.00 0 .50 
4.000.00 100.00 
6.650.00 1.00 
2,450.00 1.40 
350.00 2.70 
700.00 2.70 

7.035.00 5.50 
2.100.00 4.00 
3a5.00 55.00 
135.00 45.00 
950.00 50.00 

2.600.00 1,500.00 
700.00 1.500.00 

9,870.00 35.00 
3.500.00 1.250.00 
15.750.00 2.000.00 
1.500.00 200.00 

45.900.00 18.00 
14,000.00 3,000.00 
6.500.00 6.300.00 
10.610.00 0.55 
2,040.00 4.00 
9.000.00 1.00 
820.00 4.00 

166.000 .00 165.000.00 
85.000.00 113.000.00 
157.000.00 153.000.00 

2,790,015.00 
2,676,615.00 Submttted Btd 

113,400.00 Difference 

Milpitas, CA 95035 

Item Cos t lluit Pric,• 

201.000.00 200.000.00 
5.000.00 729.30 
10.000.00 11,094.70 
25.000.00 25,963.73 
1.500.00 1.577.89 
2,000.00 673.20 
4.000.00 4.488.00 
5.500.00 168.30 
14.aoo.oo 2.64 

800.00 2.69 
61.600.00 15.03 
14.000.00 0.71 

175.500.00 13.47 
175.500.00 52.45 
304.500.00 105.52 
10.900.00 336.60 
14,aoo.oo 0.56 
52.320.00 125.12 
9.425.00 1.45 
42.900.00 a3.a2 
75,870.00 27.45 
6,380.00 42.26 
9 ,a80.00 30.12 
46.690.00 25.47 
5.220.00 55.29 

18.660.00 6.50 
1,320.00 5.61 
1.540.00 17.27 
2,990.00 10.39 
1.380.00 5.29 

99 ,600.00 6 .a3 
4.800.00 9.48 
4.000.00 1,092.60 
2.000.00 1.899.83 
4.020.00 1a6.a6 
11.600.00 2.704.02 
3,000.00 3,719.66 
76.200.00 42.64 

110.500.00 96.49 
95.000.00 120.05 
45.000.00 3.758.70 
2a.200.00 7,000.00 
4.900.00 7.450.00 
6 ,200.00 6,150.00 
6.300.00 8.000.00 
650.00 73.50 

1.250.00 142.00 
650.00 1. 100.00 

9.900.00 1.370.00 
20,400.00 35.00 
6,300.00 5,4aO.OO 
100.00 230.00 
100.00 540.00 

2 ,555.00 38.00 
2.970.00 50.00 
2.905.00 54.00 
8,000.00 58.50 

21 .000.00 60.50 
42.500.00 6,700.00 
2.900.00 2.080.00 
2.8aO.OO 420.00 
4.500.00 3.600.00 
2.600.00 1,015.00 
3.100.00 1.670.00 
4.300.00 4.510.00 
5.000.00 1.120.00 
19,200.00 5,000.00 
4.100.00 7.126.94 

0.00 0.00 
3.800.00 2.750.00 
9,800.00 3,500.00 
1.100.00 897.60 
3.a5o.oo 561 .00 

61.100.00 40.27 
9,125.00 22.44 
1.650.00 22.44 
300.00 729.30 

1.200.00 22.44 
2,250.00 409.53 

20.000.00 29.258.84 
9,200.00 246.84 
3.400.00 190.74 
1,000.00 246.a4 
3.650.00 0.45 
4.000.00 7a.54 
6.650.00 0.84 
3.430.00 1.12 
945.00 2.24 
945.00 2.24 

11 .055.00 4.49 
1.400.00 3.37 
385.00 112.20 
135.00 1.346.40 

1.900.00 213.18 
1.500.00 3,478.20 
1.500.00 729.30 
9,a70.00 1,346.40 
2.500.00 2.805.00 
18.000.00 1.774.7a 
1,000.00 246.84 

55.080.00 44.22 
21.000.00 2,115.78 
6.300.00 8.415.00 
11,671 .00 0.45 
2.720.00 3.37 
9.000.00 0.90 
1,640.00 2.97 

165.000.00 180.795.72 
113,000.00 94.668.75 
153,000.00 220.473.00 

2,705 ,206.00 
2,707,546.00 Submttled Btd 

(2 ,340.00) Difference 

Item Cost 

200.000.00 
729.30 

11.094.70 
25.963.73 
1.577.89 
673.20 

4.488.00 
3,702.60 
7.814.40 
430.40 

57.865.50 
49,700.00 
118.199.25 
170,462.50 
369.320.00 

6.732.00 
16.576.00 
60.057.60 
10.512.50 
46,101 .00 
77.134.50 
9,297.20 
11.445 .60 
51,704.10 
9.952.20 

20.2 15.00 
1.234.20 
3,799.40 
2.389.70 
2.433.40 

1 13.37a.oo 
5.6a8.00 
5.463.00 
1,899.a3 
2.802.90 
10.816.08 
3.719.66 

54,152.aO 
62.718.50 
45,619.00 
37.587.00 
42.000.00 
7.450.00 
6, 150.00 
8.000.00 
3.675.00 
1.420.00 
1.100.00 

12.330.00 
11 .900.00 
5.480.00 
460.00 
540.00 

1.330.00 
2 ,250.00 
1.890.00 
9.360.00 

21. 175.00 
33.500.00 
2.oao.oo 
840.00 

3,600.00 
1.015.00 
1,670.00 
4.510.00 
2.240.00 

30.000 00 
7.126.94 

0.00 
2.750.00 

24.500.00 
1.795.20 
6.171.00 

52.351 .00 
8.190.60 
3,702.60 
729.30 

1,346.40 
1.228.59 

29,258.84 
11.354.64 
3,242.5a 
2.468.40 
3,2a5.00 
3.141 .60 
5.586.00 
2,744.00 
784.00 
784.00 

9.024.90 
1.179.50 
785.40 

4.039.20 
8,100.84 
3,478.20 
729.30 

379,684 .ao 
5.610.00 
15 ,973.02 
1.234.20 

135.313.20 
14.a10.46 
8.415.00 
9,549.00 
2.291 .60 
8,100.00 
1.217.70 

1a0,795.72 
94.668.75 

220,473.00 

3,189,430.12 
s 3,133,545.18 
s 55,a84 .94 

Attachment 2 


